NOTICE TO PEGUIS MEMBERS

Treaty One Joint Reserve Land Code Ratification Notice of Vote

TAKE NOTICE that a Ratification Vote shall be held in accordance with the Peguis First Nation Community Ratification Process in order to determine if Eligible Voters approve the *Treaty One Joint Reserve Land Code* for Peguis First Nation and and the Individual Agreement. The *Land Code* and Individual Agreement shall be approved if a majority of participating Eligible Voters vote to approve them.



The Ratification Vote will include:

- 1. Electronic Voting from Sep 4, 2023 to Oct 4, 2023
- 2. Mail-in-Voting from Sep 4, 2023 to Oct 4, 2023 (Ballots MUST BE received by OCTOBER 4)
- 3. In-person Voting in Peguis, Winnipeg, and Selkirk

PEGUIS FIRST NATION VOTERS WILL BE ASKED THE FOLLOWING QUESTION BY BALLOT:

"DO YOU APPROVE THE TREATY ONE JOINT RESERVE LAND CODE FOR PEGUIS FIRST NATION, DATED FOR REFERENCE AUGUST 8, 2022; AND THE INDIVIDUAL AGREEMENT WITH HIS MAJESTY THE KING IN RIGHT OF CANADA RESPECTING THE TREATY ONE JOINT RESERVE LAND?"

C

IMPORTANT VOTING DATES:

ADVANCED POLLING

SEPTEMBER 19, 2023 9:30 am - 9:00 pm SELKIRK

Selkirk Friendship Centre 425 Eveline St

ADVANCED POLLING

9:30 am - 9:00 pm WINNIPEG

Peguis Business Centre 1075 Portage Ave

ADVANCED POLLING

9:30 am - 9:00 pm

PEGUIS FIRST NATION

Community Hall Peguis, MB

OFFICIAL VOTING DAY

OCTOBER 4, 2023 9:30 am - 9:00 pm

PEGUIS FIRST NATION
Community Hall

Community Hall Peguis, MB

VOTE ELECTRONICALLY FROM SEPTEMBER 4, 2023 @ 9:30 AM TO OCTOBER 4, 2023 @ 9 PM

Visit the link or scan the QR code below on your mobile phone, computer, or smart device and follow the instructions provided.



peguisfirstnation.simplyvoting.com

Electronic and paper copies of the Background Documents, Ratification Documents, Ratification Process, and maps of joint reserve lands can be requested by all eligible voters at treatyl.ca/peguis-lcvote-2023, peguisfirstnation.simplyvoting.com, from the Peguis First Nation Administration Office Front Desk, or from the Treaty One Development Corporation office at 103-1075 Portage Avenue, Winnipeg, MB.

FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that all eligible Peguis First Nation voters 18 years of age or older on the day of the Ratification Vote are eligible to vote.

PLEASE NOTE: All Eligible Voters are eligible to obtain a Mail-in Ballot package. If an Eligible Voter would like to vote by Mail-in Ballot, please contact the Ratification Officer for a mail-in package. Eligible Voters who wish to vote in person may attend the polls on Voting Days.

DATED at Treaty No. 1 Territory Province of Manitoba 29th day of August, 2023

W Dwey ho Wee

For more information please contact:

Dwight Wilson, Ratification Officer

Phone: 1-204-806-1036

Email: wdwightwilson@hotmail.com

405-1364 McPhillips Street Winnipeg, MB R2X 2M4